Operating Instructions
SERIES CMAX2
Magnetic absolute length and angle measurement
for linear and rotary applications
D-108017 / Rev. 2 / 10.05.2023
 - 2 -
 - 3 -
Published by ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG

Connection type
Connection option acc.
to type code
Drawing Assignment
Molex Pico-Clasp
(MPN: 501568-1207)
D1
P1
1 - Z’
2 - Z
3 - B’
4 - Data-
5 - Data+
6  - GND
7  - 5 V
8  - Clock-
9  - Clock+
10  - B
11  - A‘
12  - A
Installation and commissioning
 - 34 -
Table 8: Pin assignment: connecting cable - open cable ends
Type of connection Drawing Color Function Description
Connection cable –
Open cable ends
Violet Z’ Z signal -
Black Z Z signal +
Blue B’ B signal -
Red-blue DATA- Data -
Pink-gray DATA+ Data +
White GND Ground
Brown V+ (5V) +5 VDC
Green CLOCK- Cycle -
Yellow CLOCK+ Cycle +
Red B B signal +
Gray A‘ A signal -
Pink A A signal +
Table 9: Pin assignment: programming cable - D-SUB9 socket
Type of connection Drawing Pin no. Function Description
Programming cable –
D-SUB9 socket
Figure21: D-SUB9
(view: soldering side)
2 CLOCK+ Cycle +
3 CLOCK- Cycle -
4 V+ (5V) +5 VDC
6 GND Ground
7 DATA+ Data +
8 DATA- Data -
Operational malfunctions
 - 35 -
8 Operational malfunctions
The following chapter describes possible causes of malfunctions and the measures to eliminate them. In case of
increased interference, please observe the interference suppression measures under section 8.2.
In case of malfunctions that cannot be remedied by the following instructions and the interference suppression
measures, please contact the manufacturer (see second page).
8.1 Interference suppression measures
CAUTION
The device, connecting cables and signal cables must not be installed
next to sources of strong inductive or capacitive interference or which
have strong electrostatic fields.
External interference can be avoided by suitable cable routing.
The shield of the signal output cable may only be connected to the
downstream electronics on one side. The shields must not be connect-
ed to earth on both sides. Signal cables must always be laid separately
from load current cables.
A safety distance of at least 0.5 m must be maintained from inductive
and capacitive sources of interference such as contactors, relays, mo-
tors, switching power supplies, switched-mode controllers, etc.
If faults occur despite observing all the points described above, pro-
ceed as follows:
1. Attach RC elements via contactor coils of AC contactors (e.g.

The unit may only be cleaned with a damp cloth; do not use aggressive
cleaning agents.
Type code
 - 38 -
11 Type code
11.1 Encoder type code
D1 = 12 Pin, Wire To Board plug
CMAX2 A100
Device name:
Alignment
Version:
Pole width:
CMAX2
A1 = Alignment 1, 0° to magnetic field orientation
A2 = Alignment 2, 90° to magnetic field orientation
P1.28 = 1.28 mm
P1.50 = 1.50 mm
Connector:
00 = Default version
- P1.28 D1
Figure 22: Encoder type code
11.2 Accessories
11.2.1 CMAX2 Accessories
Table 11: CMAX2 Accessories
Type code Description
PROGRAMMIERGERÄT CMAX2 Programming unit including cable (KABEL BG CMAX2-DSUB-PROG,
USB cable)
KABEL BG CMAX2-00-01.0 Connection cable 1 m, absolute + incremental (twisted pair, one end
open wire ends, 6 x 2 x 0.08 mm², PVC-jacket)
11.2.2 CMAX2 Magnetic Tape
Table12: CMAX2 Magnetic Tape
Type code* Description
AB30-01280-10-2-R-EPS20
 M:16-N:15 or
 M:32-N:31 or
 M:64-N:63
Vernier magnetic tape (pole pitch 1.28 mm) on backing material
1.4310, tape width 10 mm; length:
 40,96 mm
 81,92 mm
163,84 mm
AB30-01500-10-2-R-EPS20
 M:16-N:15 or
 M:32-N:31 or
M:64-N:63
Vernier magnetic tape (pole pitch 1.50 mm) on backing material
1.4310, tape width 10 mm; length:
48 mm
96 mm
192 mm
*Examples. Others on request, please contact sales
Type code
 - 39 -
11.2.3 Magnetic rings for CMAX2
Table13: CMAX2 magnetic rings
Type code Description
MRR-BB-CCC-DDD-EE-FFFF
MRR-00-024-015-08-0064
MRR-00-028-022-10-0064
MRR-00-050-022-10-0128
MRR-00-050-028-08-0128
MRR-00-059-022-10-0128
Magnetic rings radial standard (Others on request, please contact sales)
BB version
CCC outer diameter [mm]
DDD inner diameter [mm]
EE width/height [mm]
FFFF number of magnetic poles
MRA-BB-CCC-DDD-EE-FFFF
MRA-00-056-022-02-0128
MRA-00-065-022-02-0128
Magnetic rings axial radial standard (Others on request, please contact sales)
BB version
CCC outer diameter [mm]
DDD inner diameter [mm]
EE width/height [mm]
FFFF number of magnetic poles
11.3 Available versions
Table14: CMAX2 versions
Type code Description
CMAX2-00A1P1.28D1 CMAX2 in alignment 1 with a pole width of 1.28 mm and a Molex
connector
CMAX2-00A1P1.50D1 CMAX2 in alignment 1 with a pole width of 1.50 mm and a Molex
connector
CMAX2-00A2P1.28D1 CMAX2 in alignment 2 with a pole width of 1.28 mm and a Molex
connector
CMAX2-00A2P1.50D1 CMAX2 in alignment 2 with a pole width of 1.50 mm and a Molex
connector
 - 40 -
Notes:
 - 41 -
Notes:
Index
 - 42 -
12 Index
Abbreviations .................................................... 6
Absolute measurement principle ........................ 13
ABZ ................................................................ 33
Accessories ..................................................... 38
Accident prevention regulations........................... 6
Assembly ......................................................... 20
Tolerances ................................................... 21
Calibration ...................................................... 23
Cleaning ......................................................... 37
Connections .................................................... 32
Disassembly ...................................................... 8
Disposal............................................................ 8
Encoder
Alignment .................................................... 22
Available versions ......................................... 39
Dimensions .................................................. 15
Technical data ............................................. 15
Explanation of symbols ....................................... 7
Hazard sources .................................................. 9
Identification ................................................... 14
Initial commissioning ........................................ 19
Installation .................................... 14, 19, 20, 22
Intended use ..................................................... 9
Interface ......................................................... 32
BiSS-C ......................................................... 32
Incremental signal ........................................ 33
SSI .............................................................. 32
Interference suppression measures .................... 35
Item number .................................................... 14